Rule 4 49C . , Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02496182

Name of Company

21st Century Logistics Limited

I/ We
Jason James Godefroy, Level 14, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Paul David Willams, Level 14, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under sectton 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 03/08/2013 to 02/08/2014

Signed m\ / Date (ZIQ‘QUK[
\

Duff & Pth

The Shard
32 London Brnidge Street T e (IJUDE
Lendon, SE1 9SG
>
[
a
Ref 40273C/JJG/PDW/wI/RBM/mef/ z " I“NI“I‘) IHI' Il ’llmlm lll Ill
2 *A3HLV1I1*
el A3z 01/10/2014 #20

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

COMDAMIES LMo e




DUFF&PHELPS

Progresg Report to

Creditors
21st Century Logistics Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual Repaort of the Jount Liquidators

For the penod from 3 August 2013 to 2 August 2014

Pursuant to Section 104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rute 4 49C of the Insoivency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE198G

29 September 2014




218t Century Logistics Limited (In Liquidation)
Annual Progress Report
29 Septermber 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

3 August 2012 being the date of appointment of the Joint Liguidators

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidalors’ external and incidental costs and expenses in
dealng with the Liquidation

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jont Liquidators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Liquidation

the Company 21st Century Logistics Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
{Company Nurnber 02496182)
DBIS The Department for Business Innovation & Skills

the Director

Frednik Helander, the sole director of the Company

The Former Joint
Administrators

Jason James Godefroy and Paul David Willams of Duif & Phelps
Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bnidge Street, London, SE1 9SG

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

Leum

Leurm ABL Limited, the holder of fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company

the Jont Liquidators

Jason Jarmes Godefroy and Paul David Willams of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 93G

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company’s net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avalable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Previous Report

The Jont Liquidators’ annual progress repert dated 27 September
2013

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Reporting Period

3 August 2013 to 2 August 2014

the Rules

The insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

DUFF & PHELPS




21st Century Logistics bimited (!n Ligquidation)
Annual Progress Report
29 September 2014

SiPg Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
insoivency Practittoners in refation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SofA Stalement of Affarrs, documentation supplied by the Director outhning

the Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




21st Century Logisies Limited (In Liqundation)

Annual Progress Report
29 September 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Joint Liquidaters’ Receipts and Payments Account
4 Asset Realisations

5. Investigatons

g Dwidend Prospecis/Prescnbed Part

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Further Information

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Joint Liquidalors’ Receipts and Paymerts Account
2 Analys:s of Joint Liquidators’ Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




21st Century Logistics Lirmited {In Liquigation)
Annual Progress Repont
29 September 2014

1 introduction

11 The purpose of this annual progress report s to detall the Jaint Liquidators’ acls and dealtings,
logether with the conduct of the Liquidation dunng the Reporting Period

12 This repart should be read in conjunction with the Previous Report, which is avallable to view and
download on the Duff & Phelps website A hard copy of the report can be made available upon
request

2 Background

21 The Company's registered office 15 ¢/o Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Brnidge Street,
London, SE1 9SG

22 The Company’s former registered office was Diana House, Eurclink Commercial Park,
Sitingbourne, Kent, ME10 3RR This was also the former trading address

23 The Company was placed into Admimstration on 25 August 2011 Dunng the Adrministration, the
book debts were collected and the Company's vehicles were sold The Company was placed mnto
Liquidatran to enable the remaining assets to be realised The Joint Liguidators of the Company
were appointed on the Appointment Date

24 For further details of the background leadmg up to the Liquidation of the Company, please refer
lo the Former Joint Admintstrators’ progress reports dated 11 October 2011, 23 March 2012,
28 August 2012, together with the Previous Report These reports are available to view and
download on the Duff & Phelps website, or alternatively a hard copy of the reports can be made
available upon request.

3 Joint Liquidators Recelpts and Payments Account

31 A detailed receipts and payments account for the period from 3 August 2013 to 2 August 2014 1s
shown in Appendix 1 As at the pencd end date there was a cash balance of £115.844

4 Asset Realisations

41 Deiails of assets realised by the Joint Liguidators during the Reporting Pernod are set out below

VAT Bad Debt Relief

42 As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators submitted a claim of £47,807 to HMRC, in respect of
VAT Bad Debt Relief, on 8 July 2013

43 The Jont Liquidators received £47,807 from HMRC in full and final settiement of therr VAT Bad
Debt Relief claim during the Reporting Penod

DUFF& PHELPS




215t Century Logisties Limited (In Liquidation )
Annual Progress Report
29 Septamber 2014

44

45

45

47

51

52

53

61

€2

€3

Business Rates Refunds

Dunng the Reporting Pened, the foint Liguidators corresponded with the rating authonty for the
Company's former trading premises at Sitingbourne, Kent in order to establish whether any
refunds were due to the Company foliowing an audit of the properly’s historic rateable value

As a result, business rates refunds totalling £27,053 have been negotiated by the Jont
Liquidators and these funds were received during the Reporting Period No further realisations
from this source are anticipated

Bank Interest

During the Reporting Period, bank interest totaling £327 has been recewved into the Liquidation
estate

The Jamnt Liquidatars do not anticipate any further asset realisations in the Liquidation estate

investigations

As previously reported, the Directors' conduct report was subrmitted to DBIS on 3 February 2013
The content of this report remamns confidential

During the Reparting Perod, the Jomnt Liquidators have conhnued to investigate the potential
exsstence of the antecedent transactions below

+ Section 238 of the Act -~ transachons al undervalue
» Sechion 239 of the Act — preference
s Section 423 of the Act ~ transactions to defraud creditors

The Joint Liquidators’ investigations into the Company's affars are now complete The Joint
Liguidators have been unable to identify sufficient evidence to enable a successful claim to be
brought in respect of the above antecedent transactions and no further action will be taken in
respect of the potential claims outhned above

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced under a receivables finance agreement, the Company
granted Leurm a full form debenture created on 21 April 2011 and registered on 27 Apnil 2011

which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

As at the date of the Former Joint Admimistrators’ appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to
Leumi was £787,038, subject to accruing interest and charges

As previously reported, Leumn: was repaid n full from bock debt realisations dunng the
Admimistration of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS



21st Century Logistics Limited {In Liquidation)
Annual Progress Repon
29 Seplember 2014

64

65

66

67

68

€9

6 10

611

612

Preferential Creditors |

Based on the current information, and following the successful recovery of the business rates
refunds and VAT Bad Debt Relief as outhined at section 4 of this report, the Joint Ligudators
anticipate that a first and final dividend of between 60p and 65p i the £ will be paid to the
Company's preferantial creditors within the next four to six weeks following this report

The Joint Liquidators have received preferential claims in the Liquidation totating £168,612
The preferential claims are made up of employees’ ctaims for arrears of wages and unpaid
holiday pay, which are mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the
RPS

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003
a Prescrnibed Part of the Campany's net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net praperty, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50%, unless the Joint Liquidators consider that the
costs of making a distribution ta the non-preferental
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Net property greater than £10,000. 50% up to £10,000, plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000

As previously reported, Leums have been repaid in full and therefore the provisions of the
Prescribed Part wili not apply

Naon-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
According to information contained within the Company's books and records, non-preferential

unsecured creditors totalled £923,893 as at the date of the Administration The non-preferential
unsecured creditors’ claims received to date can be summansed as follows

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 667.915
Employees & RPS 635,042
HMRC 351,582
Total 1,654,539

The level of claims receved in respect of the Company's employees and the RPS has increased
since the Previous Report, following the Joint Liguidators’ reconcitiation of a revised clarm from
the RPS

Based upon the current information available, there are insufficient funds avariable lo enable a
distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS




21st Century Logistics Limited {In Ligindation)
Annual Progress Report
29 Seplember 2014

71

72

73

74

75

76

B1

Costs and Expenses

The basis of remuneration fixed 1n the Adrministratton under Rute 2 106 of the Rules 1s treated as
having been fixed in the Liguidation under Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules The Joini Admuinistrators’
remuneration was fixed by reference to the ime properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters anising in the Administration, and therefore, the Joint Liguidators
remuneration i1s fixed in the same manner

The time costs charged by the Jomnt Liquidators durning the Reporting Period are analysed at
Appendix 2, In accordance with SIP 9

Durning the Reporting Pernod the Jomt Liquidators have drawn remuneration of £30,000

The Joint Liquidators have incurred the following expenses in dealing with the administration of
the Company dunng the Reperting Period

Edwin Coe LLP Soheitors - Assist with investigations into the Company's £5,300
affairs on a Conditional Fee Basis

Menzies LLP Accountants - Assisting with post appointment corporation £275
tax returns

Tatal Data Storage - Providing off-site archiving facilities for Company E860

Management Limited { books and records

Accurate Mailing Stationary & Postage - Mailing agent - Mailout of statutory £220

Services Limited reports to all known creditors

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of liquidators, including delails of the Duff &
Phefps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s 1in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees”
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Liguidators’ website at

hitp /iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunngicreditor-quides Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

Any secured credstor, or any unsecured creditar (with the support of at least 10% in value of

the unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court), may apply to Court on the grounds that
the remuneration or bass fixed for the Joint Liguidator's remuneration or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Liquidators are considered to be excessive This application must be made no later
than B weeks after recespl of the progress report, where the charging of the remuneration or the
ncurmng of expenses i question occurs

Further Information

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules, secured creditars ang unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% m value of total unsecured claims, or with the permission of the
Court) may make a request 1n writing to the Joint Liquidators for further information about the
remuneration or expenses sel out in this progress report  This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report

DUFF&PHELPS



21st Cenlury Logistics Limited {In Liquidation)
Annuat Progress Report
29 Seplember 2014

91

g2

93

Conclusion

The Joint Liquidators shall be continuing thewr Liquidation of the Company and have z duty to
provide creditors with a progress report on an annual basis

It 1s anticipated that the Liquidation will be brought to a close following payment of the proposed
dividend to preferential creditors, as outlined at section 6 4 of this report Accordingly, itis
anhicipated that the next report ta creditors will be the Jomnt Liqguidators’ final progress report

It you require any further information, please contact Robert Mitchell of this office
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
21st Century Logistics Limiled

Fgon Godefroy

DUFF&PHELPS




21st Century Logistcs Limited (In Liguidalion)
Annual Progress Report
29 September 2014

APPENDIX 1

Joint Ligquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF & PHELPS




Jont Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account
21st Century Logistics Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

From 3 August 2013

“From 3 August 2012

To 2 August 2014 To 2 August 2014
£ £
Receipts
ASSET REALISATIONS
Shares & Investments NIL 200 00
Pre Appointmeni Insurance Claim NIL 3268219
Transfer from Admn NiL 107 982 97
Bank Interesi Gross 327 35 502 77
Business Rates Refunds 27053 48 270583 48
VAT Bad Deln Rellef 47 807 34 47 807 34
Treasured Number Plates NIL 304000
Book Debt Surpius HiL 18 559 76
Transpon Refunds NI 346 52
75,188 17 208,775 03
Payments
COST OF REALISATIONS
Jount Admirusirators’ Remuneratron NIL 50 000 00
Jont Lequidators Remuneragon 30000 00 30 000 00
Joint Liquidators Dhsbursements 15900 15900
Accountants Fees 21500 127500
Agems’/Valuers' Fees NIt 100 00
Legai Fees NIL 2000 00
Corporatson Tax Charges 547 20 547 20
Statonery & Postage 220 35 456 95
Storage Cosis 86000 1720 00
Stalutory Advertising NIl 76 50
Insurance of Assets NIL 26500
Bank Charges 1500 3240
{32,076 55) {86.672 05)
Batance 43,111 62 122,102 98

Made Up As Follows

VAT Recevabie 6,258 B0
Floaung Account 42575 35
Time Deposit Account 73 268 83

122,102 98

Nots No Stmtemnent of Aflairs was provided by the Owrector of the Company




21st Century Logistics Limited (tn Liquigation)
Annual Progress Repornt
29 September 2014

APPENDIX 2

Analysis of Joint Liquidators' Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




21st Cantury Logistics Limiuted {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Anatysts of the Joint Liquidators’ Tima Casts for tha Reporting Period

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Partrvor Manager Senior Agsihant Support Houry Cost (£) Rate (£}

Adgministration & Planning

Caza Revew & Cxse Duary Managemant 000 1020 580 [ R 1] 000 1810 53881 %0 385 31

Casnenng & Accouning 010 FE] 290 570 030 1490 2.883 00 25114

Daalngs wih Drvectors & Managemnent 000 oo 140 oo 0o 140 ar1 00 0500

IPS Seol Up & Mantanance 000 270 125 [+]=] 000 385 156725 98 77

Stirtutory Maners (Meatngs Repans & Nouces) 100 3% 2010 000 000 23 40 743500 s T

Strateqy Plannwg & Control (1] 580 8148 ormn 000 1285 423425 329 51

Tas Complance/Pannng o0 e 410 coo aQa 380 1385 5% 8885
Creditors

[ ts wath G JE| Y oM 150 120 [12.¢] (] -] 2N §1200 nrn

Non Pref Crecton/Empioyee Clams Hangtng 000 110 260 o0 oo0 kR 1,162 0C J4as

Pryf Clams Adpscheaton & Daintuton 000 090 oo 605 [:].:] 8208 17 488 00 83 89
Investigations

Finanral Rewow & invastganons (52347239 eic) oot 260 080 a0 oo0 340 131600 387 08

Forens'c Ss'ss Lodger krvasbgavon e 5% Qg0 Qco o000 530 217300 4100
Rueallsation of Assats

Froenold & Laasehols Proposty o 260 s.80 oo 000 aeo 273100 1872

Other Tangbio Assets 1]+ v} aoo 1] o000 [:1: ] 080 20000 150 00

Pre-Apponimant Tax Reclams oo0 000 160 000 000 160 40300 259 47

Total Hours. 11Q 810 nn 1235 Q30 184 2% s a7

Tats) Foes Claimea (L) 63000 2,959 00 24 802 00 2094 060 35 30 50,600 50

Joint Liquidators® Disb s

Category [3

Storagn Costs (Total Oats Mansgemant Lerwad) 4100

Total 41100

Tha above costs exchudg VAT

Catopory 2
No Cazsgesy 2 csbumaments Nove bean charged (o LS matthy




21st Century Logistics Limited (in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators® Time Costs for tha period from 3 August 2012 to 2 August 2014

. 1

Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Partnes Manager Sonlor Assgistent Support Hours Cast{D) Rata (€)

Adminlstrotion and Planning

Case Rowvew & Case Dary managoment 120 14 50 1328 1580 115 4820 12488 75 258 83

Cazhenng & Accouning 20 730 430 1850 00 2830 715600 24500

Doa'nga win Drecions A Managoment o0 1 3s.+] 2 Q% Q00 1278 3332 259 88

IPS Sat Up & Mantenance o00 iee 190 000 000 480 1862 50 336 22

tnurance 000 aco 310 oo Q00 310 T8z 5] 252 42

Suwaytory maters (Meelngs Reports & Notxes) 100 3 2210 1160 000 W00 9361 00 246 33

Strategy Planning & Controt 030 720 o 0s o3+ ] 0% 885 11 854 2% 308 N1

Tax CompiancaPlanmmng <1+ 110 800 11 50 s ] ] 2060 388900 147 82
Craditors

Communscations wih CrocionVEmpioyses a02 180 190 Q09 0od I t 1000 2T 6

Non Praf CredtoraEmpicyes Clarny Handing Q00 110 280 o0 000 3% 122400 31385

Pre? Cravma Adudcaton & Dstntaion oen 19 90 3700 [-L1H] 000 62895 17 886 00 28381

Secured Croodors 000 oo 020 oo0 Qo0 02 6500 32500
tnvestigations

CODA Rapons 8 Commuaeadon 000 030 550 110 000 650 18:1050 2334

Financial Revsew & Investgations {S238/239 ate) 3 2580 800 550 000 «“Q %N 1353009 335N

Forenaic Sales Locgor Inveatgaion o0 530 280 oo 000 81 287300 s 89
Resilastion of Assets

Book Davis o0 080 280 a00 o900 kY- 298 00 276 67

Froshold & Loasshaokl Property o0 218 B 60 Q00 000 1140 3448 50 302 50

Onar Tangtls Assots oco 150 170 000 [ 2] 3 97500 304 63

Pre-Apprentmant Tax Recipms oo 000 440 000 000 440 111300 25109
Trading

Tradng Accountng 400 ago 6.00 500 Q00 S0 57350 1"

Tradng Mnsurance a0 eo0 000 o o000 020 A 1000

Trad.ng - Operatons ¢o0 oo0 000 270 oo 270 269 50 11093

Total Hours 410 95 70 109 45 7705 3435 Bi1rs 274 59

Total Fees Claimed. {E)} 3 442,50 38 985 00 45,887 00 10 047 00 97 7S 98 35825

Joint Liquidaters Disb ts

Category 1 £

Strage Costs (Tatn Dmta Manggermont Lireied) 15900

Total 15900

Tho above costs exchide VAT

Catagory 2
No Category 2 caburiamants RBve Deen Chared (0 the matier




